Manual
Comfort Air Curtain
for Direct Expansion
Model CA V
a
Version: 5.1 R
a
2

The type plate can be found at the left side, on the inlet side
(under the inlet cover).
Table 1-2   Type code explained
TYPE CODE
ELEMENT
REFERENCE MEANING
Biddle product series CA air curtain, CA model
Daikin system V for connection within Daikin VRV system (‘multi’)
capacity S, M, L or XL small, medium, large or extra large range
discharge width 100, 150, 200 or 250 discharge width in cm
heating DK80 ... DK250 heating within Daikin direct expansion system
(The number corresponds to the Daikin capacity index.)
mounting method F free-hanging model
R recessed model
C cassette model
Type CA V-M-150-DK80-F
Code 1213 U 230 V 1N~ 50 HzBiddle bv
Markowei 4
NL-9288 HA Kootstertille Nº 5426/1-1  00-01 Imax L1 2.4 A
Imax L2 -
M 60 kg Imax L3 -
Medium R410A Pmotor 0.56 kW
pmax Pheating -
Example of a type plate
Version: 5.1 (16-10-2009) 7
INTRODUCTION COMFORT AIR CURTAIN FOR DIRECT EXPANSION
It lists the following data:
• Type: full type code of the unit;
• Code: unit code of the Biddle electronic controller;
• M: weight of the unit;
• Medium: refrigerant
• U, Imax, Pmotor: maximum load on the electrical system by
the unit.
1.3.6 Components and accessories
Daikin components
The following components are required with an installation:
• outdoor unit
• optional: one or several indoor units
• Daikin operation panel
• materials necessary for connection, e.g. refrigerant pipes,
cables, etc.: see the outdoor unit’s Installation Manual.
Note:n The outdoor unit’s control system and capacity index must
match with those of the air curtain unit. These are referred
to by the type code: see section 1.3.4.
Biddle components
The following components are delivered separately but always
required:
• Biddle control panel (able to control a maximum of 10
units);
• Biddle control cable, available in various lengths;
• only with free-hanging models: set of end panels.
Accessories
The following accessories are available as options:
• outdoor air temperature sensor;
• wall bracket set, ‘Standard’ or ‘Design’;
• threaded rod lining;
8
MANUAL INTRODUCTION
1.4 Safety instructions
1.4.1 Operation
Warning:w Do not put any objects in the inlets and outlets.
Warning:w Do not block the inlets and outlets.
Warning:w The upper surface of the unit becomes hot during
operation.
Caution:c Water may leak from the unit in exceptional situations. Do
not place anything under the unit that may suffer damage as
a result of any leakage.
1.4.2 Installation, maintenance and service
Danger:d The unit may be opened by qualified technical staff
only.
Warning:w Perform the following actions before opening the
unit:
1. Switch the system Off using the Daikin operation panel.
2. Wait until the fans of the air curtain unit have stopped.